

















































































































PACE INDUSTRY UNION-MANAGEMENT PENSION FUND
AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF TRUST
AMENDMENT NO. 3

WHEREAS, Article XI, Section 1 of the Amended and Restated Agreement and
Declaration of Trust (the “Trust Agreement”) grants the Board of Trustees the power to amend
the Trust Agreement;

WHEREAS, effective April 14, 2005, the PACE International Union and United
Steelworkers merged to form the United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing,
Energy, Allied Industrial and Service Workers Intemnational Union (“USW™);

Now THEREFORE, the Trust Agreement is amended to reflect the new International
Union, as follows:

1. Effective April 14, 2005, the first “Whereas” clause on page 1 of the Trust
Agreement is amended as follows:

WHEREAS, the various employers and the Locals of the United Steel, Paper and
Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial and Service Workers International
Union (“USW”) have entered and will enter in the future into collective bargaining agreements
that provide, among other things, for contributions by Employers to a trust fund for the purpose
of providing pension and related benefits to Employees;

2. Effective April 14, 2005, a new “Whereas” clause is added above the “Now,
Therefore” clause on page 1 of the Trust Agreement as follows:

WHEREAS, cffective April 14, 2005, the PACE International Union and United
Steelworkers merged to form the United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing,
Energy, Allied Industrial and Service Workers International Union (“USW”);

3. Effective April 14, 2005, Article I of the Trust Agreement is hereby amended by
deleting all references to the “PACE Interational Union” in Sections 10, 17 and replacing them
with references to “USW.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have set their hapds as of the date written

below.

Date: 5: / é?!// q _— \
Dale:5"€"" [0 IQ)Q,I}M""\,

SECRETARY )

268714v1



PACE INDUSTRY UNION-MANAGEMENT PENSION FUND
Amended and Restated Agreement and Dcclaration of Trust

Amendment No. 4

WHEREAS, Article XI, Section | of the Amended and Restated Agreement and
Declaration of Trust (the “Trust Agreement”) grants the Board of Trustees the power to amend
the Trust Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees wishes to amend the Fund’s rules and regulations

governing withdrawal liability to reflect the requirements of the Pension Protection Act of 2006
(“PPA”) relating to surcharges;

Now THEREFORE, effective for withdrawals afier the last date executed below, the
Fund’s Trust Agreement is amended as follows:

1. Article X, Sections 6(d)(1) and (2) are amended by inserting the following

language after “contributions™: *, including surcharges imposed under Code Section 432(e)(7)
or ERISA Section 305(e)(7),”.

2. Article X, Section 6(f)(1) is amended by inserting the following language after

“contributions™:  *, including surcharges imposed under Code Section 432(e)(7) or ERISA
Section 305(e)(7),”.

3. Article X, Section 6(f)(2) is amended by inserting the following language after
“contributed”, which appears twice in the subsection: “, including surcharges imposed under
Code Section 432(e)(7) or ERISA Section 305(e)(7),”.

4, Article X, Section 6(h)(2) is amended by inserting the following language after

“and contributions™ *, including surcharges imposed under Code Section 432(¢)(7) or ERISA
Section 305(e)(7).”.

5. Article X, Section 6(i)(1)(ii) is amended by inserting the following language after

“contributions™  “, including surcharges imposed under Code Section 432(e)(7) or ERISA
Section 305(e)(7),”.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have set their hands as of the date written
below.

Date: ((,/‘{/.2-0“ L.) @_’
' \

HAIRMAN 7

Date: |\ /14/14 cB«L O/Q‘g,%

SECRETARY

390144v2



PACE INDUSTRY UNION-MANAGEMENT PENSION FUND
AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF TRUST
AMENDMENT No. §

WHEREAS, Article XV, Section | of the Amended and Restated Agreement and

Declaration of Trust (the “Trust Agreement™) grants the Board of Trustees the power to amend
the Trust Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (“PPA™) allows the PACE Industry

Union-Management Pension Fund (“Fund") to reduce certain nonforfeitable benefits under
certain circumstances;

WHEREAS, the PPA provides that such benefit reductions are to be disregarded for
withdrawal liability purposes;

WHEREAS, the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation has issued Technical Update 10-3
to provide a simplified method to implement this PPA requirement;

Now THEREFORE, the Trust Agreement is amended, effective for withdrawals occurring
on and afler January 1, 2012, by adding the following new Section 16 to Article X:

Section 16.  Treatment of Reductions in Adjustable Benefits

(a)  Notwithstanding anything in this Article X to the contrary, the
amount of unfunded vested benefits allocable to an Employer that withdraws from
the Fund after the last day of any Plan Year in which reductions in adjustable

benefits (as defined in Code Section 432(¢)(8)) become effective is equal to the
sum of (1) and (2) where -

(1) is the amount determined in accordance with this Article X,
taking into account only nonforfeitable benefits that remain in effect after
reductions in adjustable benefits, and

(2) is the Employer’s proportional share of the unamortized
balance of the value of the reduced nonforfeitable benefits (“Affected
Benefits™), determined as of the end of the Plan Year prior to the
withdrawal for each Plan Year in which the reductions became effective,
in accordance with this Section.

(b) The unamortized balance of the Affected Benefits as of a Plan
Year is the value of that amount as of the end of the year in which the reductions
in Affected Benefits took effect (“Base Year™), reduced as if that amount were
being fully amortized in level annual installments over 15 years, with interest at
the Fund’s valuation interest rate, beginning with the first Plan Year after the Base
Year. There is a separate pool of amortized Affected Benefits calculated for each



below.

Date:

Plan Year in which reductions take effect so that if reductions become effective in
more than one Plan Year, the unamortized balance of the Affected Benefits as of a
Plan Year is the sum of the unamortized balances of each pool.

()  An Employer’s proportional share of the unamortized balance of
the Affected Benefits is the product of -

(1)  the unamortized balance as of the end of the Plan Year
preceding the withdrawal, and

2) a fraction —

(6] the numerator of which is the sum of all
contributions required to be made by the Employer under the Fund
for the last 5 Plan Years ending before withdrawal (excluding
surcharges imposed under Code Section 432(e)(7) or ERISA
Section 305(e)(7)), and

(ii) the denominator of which is the total amount
contributed under the Fund by all Employers for the last 5 Plan
Years ending before the withdrawal (excluding surcharges
imposed under Code Section 432(e)(7) or ERISA Section
305(e)(7)), increased by any Employer contributions owed with
respect to earlier periods that were collected in those Plan Years,
and decreased by any amount contributed to the Fund during those

Plan Years by Employers who ceased to be obligated to contribute
or ceased covered operations.

(d) The value of Affected Benefits is determined using the same

assumptions used under this Article X to determine unfunded vested benefits
without regard to this Section.

(e) To the extent that the amount of unfunded vested benefits is
reduced to reflect outstanding claims for withdrawal liability that can reasonably
be expected to be collected, the amount of such outstanding claims attributable to
reductions in Affected Benefits shall be disregarded.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have set their hands as of the date written

1o~

Date:

\

17 ey Ol
012~ @;& O/@gs

445087v1

SECRETARY









PACE INDUSTRY UNION-MANAGEMENT PENSION FUND
AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF TRUST
(Effective April 2, 2000)

AMENDMENT NO. 8

WHEREAS, Article XI, Section 1 of the PACE Industry Union-Management Pension Fund
Amended and Restated Agreement and Declaration of Trust (the “Trust provides that the Board of
Trustees may amend the provisions of the Trust at any time;

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees wishes to amend the Trust to reduce the quorum
requirement;

NOW, THEREFORE, Article IV, Section 3 of the Trust is hereby amended to read as
follows, effective as of the date of adoption:

“In all meetings of the Trustees a quorum for the transaction of business shall
consist of at least two (2) Trustees present in person or by written proxy, provided there is at least
one (1) Employer Trustee and at least one (1) Union Trustee. A quorum of the Board shall entitle
the Board to act as the Named Fiduciary under ERISA.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Trustees has adopted this Amendment on lhisl"&‘
day of April, 2016.

T G 0

. v
Chairman

By:

Secretary



PACE INDUSTRY UNION-MANAGEMENT PENSION FUND
AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF TRUST
(Effective April 2, 2000)

AMENDMENT NO. 9

WHEREAS, Article XI, Section 1 of the Pace Industry Union-Management Pension Fund

Amended and Restated Agreement and Declaration of Trust (the “Trust Agreement”) provides that
the Board of Trustees may amend the provisions of the Trust Agreement at any time; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees wishes to modify the number of Trustee positions and the

requirement that an Employer Trustee must be actively employed by a contributing Employer;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Trust Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

. Article III, Section 1 is amended to read as follows, effective upon the first Union Trustee
vacancy that occurs on or after the date of adoption:

The Fund shall be administered by the Board of Trustees, which shall consist of six (6)
Trustees, three (3) of whom represent Employers (“Employer Trustees™) and are appointed
by the Employers as herein provided, and three (3) of whom represent the Union (“Union
Trustees™) and are appointed by the Union as herein provided. The number of Trustees
may be increased from time to time by vote of the Trustees, but there shall always be an
equal number of Employer and Union Trustees.

. Article I, Section 16 shall be amended to delete the words “provided such Trustees are
actively employed by a contributing Employer,” effective on the date of adoption.

. Article III, Section 6 is amended to delete the second paragraph, effective on the date of
adoption.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Board of Trustees has adopted this Amendment on this 20th

day of August, 2019.

<
Vi 4 7
4 7 ¢
/eﬁ/ /u%h-ft ((" e %;.1_,«-————-—.__
_~hairman B =
7 =X




PACE INDUSTRY UNION-MANAGEMENT PENSION FUND
AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF TRUST
(Effective April 2, 2000)

AMENDMENT NO. 10

WHEREAS, Article XI, Section 1 of the Pace Industry Union-Management Pension Fund
Amended and Restated Agreement and Declaration of Trust (the “Trust Agreement”) provides that
the Board of Trustees may amend the provisions of the Trust Agreement at any time; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees wishes to modify the provisions of Article X
(Withdrawal Liability);

NOW, THEREFORE, Article X of the Trust Agreement is hereby amended to read as
follows, effective for withdrawals on and after January 1, 2021:

ARTICLE X - WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY

This Article sets forth rules and regulations of the Plan governing withdrawal liability under the
ERISA, as amended by the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980. To the extent
this Article does not address any matter affecting an Employer’s withdrawal liability, the relevant
provisions of ERISA shall apply as if fully set forth in this Article. The Trustees reserve the right
to amend the provisions of this Article from time to time both with respect to withdrawals
occurring after, and to the extent permitted by law, to withdrawals occurring on or before the date
such amendment is adopted. The Trustees shall have full authority to adopt rules and regulations
governing the determination and payment of withdrawal liability, consistent with the statute and
any governmental regulations promulgated under it, and such rules and regulations adopted by the
Trustees shall be binding on all Employers.

Section 1. Amount of Withdrawal Liability.

(a) An Employer’s liability for a complete withdrawal, as defined in ERISA
Section 4203, is the sum of following amount, determined as of the end of the year
preceding the year of withdrawal:

(1) the Plan’s unfunded vested benefits that are attributable to service
with the Employer, and

(2)  the Employer’s proportional share of any unfunded vested benefits
that are not attributable to service with the Employer or other Employers that had
an obligation to contribute in the year preceding the year of withdrawal.

(b) The amount of the Plan’s unfunded vested benefits that are attributable to
service with the Employer is equal to the value of nonforfeitable benefits under the Plan



that are attributable to service with the Employer reduced (but not below zero) by the share
of the Plan’s assets that is allocated to the Employer.

(c) The amount of the Plan’s assets for the purpose of subsection (b) is equal to
the Plan’s total assets as of the end of the year preceding the year of withdrawal multiplied
by a fraction -

(1) the numerator of which is the value of nonforfeitable benefits that
are attributable to service with Employers that had an obligation to contribute in
the year preceding the year of withdrawal, and

(2) the denominator of which is the value of all nonforfeitable benefits
under the Plan as of the end of the year.

(d) The share of the Plan’s assets that is allocated to the Employer is equal to
the amount of the Plan’s assets determined under subsection (c), multiplied by a fraction-

(1) the numerator of which is the sum of the contributions, including
surcharges imposed under Code Section 432(e)(7) or ERISA Section 305(e)(7),
(accumulated with interest) made by the Employer for all years through the year
preceding the year of withdrawal, less the sum of the benefit payments
(accumulated with interest) made to participants and their beneficiaries for such
years that are attributable to service with the Employer, and

(2) the denominator of which is the sum of the contributions, including
surcharges imposed under Code Section 432(e)(7) or ERISA Section 305(e)(7),
(accumulated with interest) made, for all years through the year preceding the year
of withdrawal, by all Employers that had an obligation to contribute for the year
preceding the year of withdrawal, less the sum of the benefit payments
(accumulated with interest) made to participants and their beneficiaries for such
years that are attributable to service with such Employers.

For the purpose of this subsection, interest shall be 7.5% through December 31,
2018 and, for each calendar year thereafter, the rate of the interest assumption used
in that year’s January 1 actuarial valuation.

(e) The amount of the Plan’s unfunded vested benefits that is not attributable
to service with Employers that had an obligation to contribute in the year preceding the
year of withdrawal is equal to the value of all nonforfeitable benefits under the Plan at the
end of such year, reduced by the excess of the Plan’s total assets over the amount
determined in subsection (c¢), and reduced further by the amount of all outstanding claims
for withdrawal liability that can reasonably be expected to be collected with respect to
employers that withdrew before the year preceding the year of withdrawal.

® The Employer’s proportional share described in subsection (a)(2) shall be
determined by multiplying the amount determined in subsection (¢) by a fraction-



(1) The numerator of which is the total amount of contributions,
including surcharges imposed under Code Section 432(e)(7) or ERISA Section
305(e)(7), required to be made by the withdrawing Employer for all years through
the year preceding the year of withdrawal; and

(2)  The denominator of which is the total amount contributed, including
surcharges imposed under Code Section 432(e)(7) or ERISA Section 305(e)(7),
under the Plan by all Employers for the same period of years used in subsection
(f)(1), decreased by any amount contributed, including surcharges imposed under
Code Section 432(e)(7) or ERISA Section 305(e)(7), by an Employer that withdrew
from the plan during those plan years.

(2) The sum of the amounts described in subsections (a)(1) and (a)(2) shall be
reduced (but not below zero) by the smaller of % of 1 percent of the Plan’s unfunded vested
benefits or $50,000, less the amount, if any, by which such sum exceeds $100,000.

(h) For the purpose of this Section -

(1) Service with an Employer shall include all service (including Past
Service Credit) credited to the Employees (including retirees and former
Employees) for whom it was the last contributing Employer prior to the relevant
date.

2) Service with a predecessor shall be taken into account as service
with a withdrawing Employer, and contributions, including surcharges imposed
under Code Section 432(e)(7) or ERISA Section 305(e)(7), by and withdrawal
liability assessed against such predecessor shall be treated as contributions of the
withdrawing Employer for purposes of this Article: provided, that the Trustees may,
on a reasonable basis uniformly applied, expand or limit the application of this
credit so as to prevent duplication or omission in the assessment of withdrawal
liability with respect to particular Employers and Employee groups. The
determination of whether an entity (or entities or series of entities) is a predecessor
of an Employer, directly or indirectly, shall be made by the Trustees on a reasonable
basis uniformly applied (which determination may be made on a location-by-
location basis where appropriate). The predecessors taken into account for this
purpose may include any Employer that was treated as not withdrawing by reason
of a transaction described in Section 4204 or 4218 of ERISA.

(1) For the sole purpose of calculating the withdrawal liability of an Employer
which merges a single employer plan into the Fund, where the share of the Plan’s assets
allocated to the Employer cannot be determined under subsections (a) and (f) above, the
following shall apply:

(1) Subsection (d) shall not apply and the share of the Plan’s assets that
is allocated to the Employer is equal to the sum of



(1) the market value of the Employer’s assets at the merger date
(accumulated with interest after the merger date) and

(i1) the sum of the contributions, including surcharges imposed
under Code Section 432(e)(7) or ERISA Section 305(e)(7),
(accumulated with interest) made by the Employer for all years after
the merger date through the year preceding the year of withdrawal,
less the sum of the benefit payments (accumulated with interest)
made to participants and their beneficiaries for such years that are
attributable to service with the Employer.

For the purpose of the subsection, interest shall be applied at the actual rate
of return calculated on a market value basis earned by the Plan in each
calendar year since the merger date.

(2) Subsection (f) shall not apply and the Employer’s proportionate
share described in subsection (a)(2) is the amount determined in subsection
(e) multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is the amount of the
Plan’s vested benefits that are attributable to service with the Employer and
the denominator of which is the amount of vested benefits that are
attributable to service with Employers that had an obligation to contribute
in the year preceding the year of withdrawal.

Section 2. Amount of Partial Withdrawal Liability. The amount of an Employer’s
liability for a partial withdrawal, as defined in ERISA Section 4205, shall be a pro rata share of
the liability that would have been assessed had the employer completely withdrawn, determined
in accordance with section ERISA 4205.

Section 3. Special Rules and Definitions.

(a) The term “contributions for a year” means -

(1)  with respect to any year before 1981, the contributions as reported
in the audited financial statement of the Plan for the year, and

2) with respect to any year after 1980, the contributions accrued
through the end of the year if received by the Plan by April 30 of the following year
and not included in the contributions for an earlier year.

Payments of withdrawal liability shall not be considered contributions for this
purpose.

(b) All corporations, trades, or businesses that are under common control, as
defined in regulations of PBGC, shall be considered a single Employer for purposes of this
Article.



(c) Amounts transferred to the Plan from any other plan shall be treated as
contributions by the Employer that maintained such other plan to the extent that the
amounts so transferred reduced the amount of contributions which such Employer was
otherwise obligated to make under this Plan, or provided additional benefits under this Plan
for participants employed by such Employer.

(d) In calculating withdrawal liability, the Plan will disregard (as required by
law) any reduction in benefits under the rehabilitation plan through the use of the simplified
method set forth in PBGC Technical Update 10-3.

Section 4. Notices Related to Withdrawal Liability.

(a) An Employer shall provide notice to the Trustees of any event that will
constitute a complete or partial withdrawal, or any asset sale affecting the Employer’s
participation in the Plan, as soon as the Employer knows that event will occur. An
Employer shall, within 30 days after a written request from the Trustees, furnish such
information as the Trustees reasonably determine to be necessary to enable them to comply
with the provisions of this article.

(b) As soon as practicable after an Employer’s complete or partial withdrawal,
the Trustees shall notify the Employer of the amount of the liability and the schedule for
liability payments. Where the final data necessary for the calculation of the liability is not
available, the Trustees may issue notice based upon estimated numbers, with the final
liability calculations to be amended when such data is available. In such cases, the
Employer’s obligation to commence installment payments is the same as if the assessment
were issued based upon final data.

(c) No later than 90 days after the Employer receives the notice described in
subsection (b), it may -

(1) ask the Trustees to review any specific matter relating to the
determination of its liability and the schedule of payments,

2) identify any inaccuracy in the determination of the liability, and

3) furnish any additional relevant information to the Trustees.
After a reasonable review of any matter raised, the Trustees shall notify the
Employer of their decision, the basis for the decision, and the reason for any change

in the determination of the liability or schedule of payments.

Section 5. Payment of Withdrawal Liability.

(a) An Employer shall pay the amount determined to be its withdrawal liability
over the period of years necessary to amortize the amount in level annual payments,



calculated as if the first payment were made on the first day of the year following the year
of withdrawal and as if each subsequent payment were made on the first day of each
subsequent year.

(b) The amount of each annual payment in the case of a complete withdrawal
shall be the product of (1) the average annual number of hours for which the employer was
obligated to contribute for the 3 consecutive years during the last 10 years preceding the
year of withdrawal, in which the number of hours for which the Employer had an obligation
to contribute was the highest, multiplied by (2) the highest contribution rate at which the
Employer had an obligation to contribute during the 10 years ended with the year of
withdrawal. The amount of each annual payment in the case of a partial withdrawal shall
be adjusted as provided in ERISA Section 4206.

(c) Withdrawal liability shall be payable in accordance with the schedule set
forth by the Trustees beginning no later than 60 days after the demand for payment is made,
notwithstanding any request for a review or appeal of the determination of the amount of
such liability or of the schedule.

(d) Withdrawal liability shall be payable in 12 equal installments due monthly.
Such monthly payments shall be calculated to be actuarially equivalent to quarterly
payments equal to "4 of the annual payment. If a monthly payment is not made when due,
interest on the payment shall accrue from the due date until the date on which the payment
is made.

(e) The determination of the amortization period described in subsection (a)
shall be based on the interest assumption used for the most recent actuarial valuation of the
Plan.

® In any case in which the amortization period exceeds 20 years, other than
in the event of a mass withdrawal, the Employer’s liability shall be limited to the first 20
annual payments.

(2) The Employer shall be entitled to prepay the outstanding amount of the
unpaid annual withdrawal liability payments, plus accrued interest, if any, in whole or in
part, without penalty. If the payment is made pursuant to a withdrawal which is later
determined to be part of a mass withdrawal , the withdrawal liability of the Employer shall
not be limited to the amount of the prepayment.

(h) In the event of a default, the Trustees may require immediate payment of
the outstanding amount of an Employer’s withdrawal liability, plus accrued interest on the
total outstanding liability from the due date of the first payment which was not timely
made. The term “default” means

(1) the failure of an Employer to make, when due, any payment under
this Section, if the failure is not cured within 60 days after the Employer receives
notification from the Trustees of such failure, and



(2) the occurrence of any of the following events (each of which the
Trustees have determined indicates a substantial likelihood that an Employer will
be unable to pay its withdrawal liability):

(1) the Employer’s insolvency, or any assignment by the
Employer for the benefit of creditors, or the Employer’s calling of a meeting
of creditors for the purpose of offering a composition or extension to such
creditors, or the employer’s appointment of a committee of creditors or
liquidating agent, or the employer’s offer of a composition or extension to
creditors;

(i1) the Employer’s dissolution, the making (or sending notice
of) an intended bulk sale by the Employer;

(iii)  an assignment, pledge, mortgage or hypothecation by the
Employer of property to an extent which the Trustees determine to be
material in relation to the financial condition of the Employer;

(iv)  the filing or commencement by the Employer, or the filing
or commencement against the Employer or any of its property, of any
proceeding, suit, or action, at law or in equity, under or relating to any
bankruptcy, reorganization, arrangement-of-debt, insolvency, adjustment-
of-debt, receivership, liquidation, or dissolution law;

v) the entry of any judgment or the issuance of any warrant,
attachment, ot injunction or government tax lien ot levy against the
Employer or against any of its property which the Trustees determine to be
material in relation to the financial condition of the Employer;

(vi)  the failure of the Employer to maintain current assets in an
amount at least equal to current liabilities plus such additional amount as
the Trustees may determine is appropriate in the particular circumstances,
current assets and current liabilities to be determined in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles and practices consistently
followed;

(vii)  default by the Employer on any contractual obligation which
the Trustees determine to be material in relation to the financial condition
of the Employer;

(viii) the Employer’s ceasing or substantially curtailing business
operations;

(ix) the Employer’s taking steps to liquidate a material portion of its
assets;



(x) the Employer’s failure to provide information requested by the
Fund pursuant to Section 4219(a) of ERISA regarding its ability to pay
withdrawal liability (or as to whether it has taken an action for the principal
purpose of avoiding paying withdrawal liability);

(xi) the Employer’s making three consecutive withdrawal liability
payments more than thirty (30) days after their due date;

(xi1) the Employer’s taking an action for the principal purpose of
avoiding paying withdrawal liability; or

(xiii) such other event as the Trustees may determine indicates a
substantial likelihood that the Employer will be unable to pay its withdrawal
liability.

The Trustees, from time to time, may adopt written rules of general application
defining additional events which they determine indicate, alone or in combination,
a substantial likelihood that an Employer will be unable to pay its withdrawal
liability.

(1) Except as provided in subsection (e), interest under this Section shall be
charged at such rate as the Trustees may fix from time to time or in particular cases.

Section 6. Mass Withdrawal. In the event of a mass withdrawal as defined in regulations of
PBGC, withdrawal liability will be determined in accordance with ERISA Section 4219.

Section 7. Damages with Respect to Delinquent Payment of Withdrawal Liability.

(a) If a Court awards a judgment in favor of the Plan against an Employer that is found
delinquent in the payment of contributions of withdrawal liability, the Employer shall pay
to the Plan, in addition to amounts the Court is otherwise directed to award pursuant to
ERISA Section 502(g)(2), liquidated damages in the amount of 20 percent of the
delinquency but not less than interest on such delinquency.

(b) In determining the amount of the Court judgment and the liquidated damages, the
applicable interest rate is such rate as the Trustees may fix from time to time or in particular
cases.

Section 8. Arbitration. After filing a request for a review with the Trustees in accordance with
Section 4(c), the Employer may initiate a binding arbitration regarding the assessment by making
a formal filing with the American Arbitration Association (“AAA”) in accordance with the
procedures established by the AAA within sixty days after the earlier of (i) the date that the
Employer is notified of the Trustees’ decision on review; or (ii) 120 days after the date on which
the Employer requested the review. If an Employer fails to do so, the Trustees’ determination will
be deemed final and not subject to challenge in arbitration or court.



All arbitration hearings shall take place in Washington, D.C., unless the Trustees and the Employer
agree on a different location, in accordance with the applicable rules of the AAA to the extent
consistent with ERISA.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Trustees has adopted this Amendment on this
Sth day of November, 2020.

i E S

By: John B Shinn (Nov 13, 2020 0821 EST)
Chairman

Lee Egland

By; Lee Eglarkl (Nov 13, 2020 11:08 PST)

Secretary



	PIUMPF trust2000andamendments 9.27.16.pdf
	Binder1.pdf
	Amendment 9 - PIUMPF Trust Agreement 8.20.2019
	Trust Amendment PA - 1-1-2021




